SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 463, S.]

[Published June 15, 1921.

## CHAPTER 357.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money named herein to the legislative committee appointed pursuant to Joint Resolution No. 60, S. and Joint Resolution No. 65, A.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated to the legislative committee appointed pursuant to Joint Resolution No. 60, S., not to exceed five hundred dollars to reimburse the members for their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties in carrying out the provisions of Joint Resolution No. 60, S. and Joint Resolution No. 65, A.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1921.

No. 395, S.]

[Published June 16, 1921.

## CHAPTER 358.

AN ACT to amend sections 2, 4 and 6 of chapter 152, private and local laws of 1869, entitled "An act to incorporate the Saint John's Home of Milwaukee" and section 3 of said chapter 152, as amended by chapter 358, laws of 1919.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 2, 4 and 6 of chapter 152, of the private and local laws of 1869, are amended to read: (Chapter 152, private and local laws of 1869.) Section 2. The object of said corporation shall be the establishment and maintenance in the \* \* \* diocese of Milwaukee of an institution for the care and relief of sick, aged and infirm persons, and as a temporary refuge for homeless persons, and such other charitable pur-